

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p><u>WPMS No.2473 of 2023</u>  <b>Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</b>  Mr. Suhaas Ratna, Advocate for the petitioner through video conferencing.</p> <p>Mr. Dharmendra Barthwal, Advocate for the respondent nos. 1 and 2.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>None is present for the respondent nos. 3, 4 and 5.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that notices have been served on Deputy Solicitor General for the respondent nos. 3, 4 and 5.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>Admit.</p> <p>Respondents may file counter affidavit within three weeks.</p> <p>Two weeks thereafter, rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed.</p> <p>List this matter for final hearing on 29.12.2023.</p> <p><u>Heard on Interim Relief Application IA No.1 of 2023.</u></p> <p>It is the case of the petitioner that that she is a widow; she has been receiving family pension for a long; she is not 78 years of age; she has small savings from her pension which she has deposited in terms of term deposits, but those term deposits have been freezed by the respondent nos. 1</p>

and 2/Bank.

It is stated that the petitioner has received pension more than what was due to her in the past years.

By means of the interim relief application, the petitioner seeks that her fixed deposits may be defreezed.

The Court wanted to know from learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1 and 2/Bank as to under what provision of law, the fixed deposits of the petitioner have been freezed? He seeks time to get instructions.

List this matter on 14.09.2023, just after fresh cases, for hearing on the interim relief application.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1 and 2/Bank shall get categorical instructions as to under what provision of law, the fixed deposits have been freezed by the Bank.

**(Ravindra Maithani J.)**

11.09.2023

RV